# Section Nine-A: Foreign Trade Zone

#### 610. PORTMIAMI FOREIGN TRADE ZONE NO. 281

Foreign Trade Zone Site Operators shall pay all applicable fees as outlined in the Grantee Fee Schedule. Fees are subject to periodic review and adjustment. The below fees do not include any additional fees charged by the Foreign Trade-Zones Board or Customs and Border Protection (CBP).

### PortMiami Foreign Trade Zone Grantee Fee Schedule

## <u>Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) Program Fees</u>

Application Fee Usage Driven/Subzone	\$2,500.00
Application Fee New Magnet Site	\$15,000.00
Application Fee for Production Authority	\$1,000.00
Annual Fees, per site:	
Active Site	\$6,500.00
Non-Active Site	\$2,500.00

Annual Fees are due in advance and are generally invoiced to all designated site operators in January of each calendar year, with payment due within 30 days of receipt. Annual Fees start upon the designation of a new site by the FTZ Board (via approval of site location and issuance of a site number) and are prorated for the remainder of the calendar year. Site operators must pay the annual Non-Active Site fee if they have not yet been activated by Customs and Border Protection (CBP). Upon site activation by CBP, site operators must pay the Active Site Fee.

If site operators have previously paid the Seaport the Non-Active Site annual fee in a given calendar year, upon the site being activated by CBP in the same calendar year, the operator shall pay the Seaport the difference between the annual Active Site fee (prorated from the date of site activation) and the previously paid Non-Active Site fee (also prorated from the date of site activation) within thirty days of site activation. Termination of a site must be requested no later than December 1st of the previous calendar year to waive the Annual Fee at the beginning of the calendar year.

## **Additional Fees**

Alteration<sup>1</sup> \$2,500.00

Penalty Fee for Late Annual Reporting<sup>2</sup> \$100.00 per day until in compliance

Other Fees and Charges<sup>3</sup> \$65.00 per hour or part thereof

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Alteration includes changes in an operator's site, including, but not limited to, boundary modification, relocation, or activation of a separate site, for any already designated magnet site, usage-driven site, or subzone site.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The FTZ Annual Report must be submitted no later than March 1st after the end of each calendar year.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Other fees and charges include any other fees, charges, or expenses incurred by Grantee for the purpose of obtaining Foreign Trade Zone Board approval and/or U.S. Customs & Border Protection approval on behalf of client, and not specifically listed herein, at the discretion of the Grantee, will be assessed to client at cost.

# Non-profit/not-for-profit organizations

The application fee and/or the first year annual fee for usage-driven sites may be waived, reduced, or deferred at the discretion of the Port Director or his/her designee if (i) the operator is a non-profit/not-for-profit under U.S. Code § 501, (ii) located within the geographic area of a Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) and (iii) the application demonstrates operator's commitment to generate employment opportunities within the CRA district.